Minnesota law.
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of such severance pay allowable or to become payable in re-
spect of any such employment or to any such employee shall
not be in excess of{Thirty—Five—Hundred—Dollarsy ‘hereby
established as the maximum authorized severance pay provi-

sion or payment in any such separate case.
'—‘—-P———-.___~_

Sec. 3. The said City, for the-purpose of providing
moneys for the payment of its severance pay obligations under
any such ordinance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by
resolution of its Councﬂ in addition-to all other powers pos-
sessed by said City and in addition to and in.excess of any
limitation upon the amount it is otherwise authorized by law
to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually not exceeding in any
one year an amount equal to 35/100 of one mill upon-each dol-
 lar of the assessed valuation thereof, upon all taxable property
in said City, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as
levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections
thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said City, therein to
be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said
City in payment of any such City severance pay obligations
and for no other purpose. The said disbursements and expendi-
tures by said City for payment of such City severance pay
obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any
part of the cost of said City’s government within the meaning
of any Statutory or Charter limitation on sald Clty 8 expendl-
tures.

Sec. 4. This Act shall bécome effective only after its
approval by a majority of the City Council of the City of Saint
Paul, Ramsey County. _

Approved April 24, 1959.

~CHAPTER 691—H. F, No, 1693 - .
" [Coded] o
An act relating to salaries of municipal judges and spe-
ctal municipal judges in all maumicipal courts, excepting miu-

mczpal courts in cities of the first class; repealmg all acts and
provisions of law relating to said salarzes :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of ‘Minnesota : -

Section 1. [488.211 Salaries in particular munici-
palities. Subdivision 1. The annual salary of any judge of
a municipal court situated or hereafter established .in a city,
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village or borough named in this section, shall be as set forth

below.
Subd. 2.

Ada
Adrian
Albert Lea
Alexandria
Anoka
Appleton
Austin
Baudette
Bemidji
Bloomington
Brainerd
Buhl
Canby
Cass Lake
Chisholm
Cloquet

Columbia Heights

Coon Rapids
Crookston

Crosby

Dawson

Detroit Lakes
East Grand Forks
Edina

Ely

Eveleth

Faribault

Fergus Falls
Fridley

Gaylord

Gilbert

Glencoe

Granite Falls,
Hibbing

Hopkins
Hutchinson .
Intérnational Falls
Jordan

Kasson

Keewatin

Lake City

Le Sueur

Little Falls

Long Prairie

$2,400
750
4,600
3,300
7,200
1,800
5,000
750

- 4,000 ~

4,000
2,750
1,620
1,080

900

' 4,500

5,310
6,000
3,600
2,700
1,800

1,200
4,000

2,400

6,300

4,260

- 4,196

5,380
6,000
2,500
1,600

72,340
3,600

1,300
5,000
2,400

3,600

" 4,300

420
300
200

'1,383

750
6,000
2,000
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Luverne
Madison
Mahnomen
Mankato
Marshall
Minnetonka
Montevideo
Montgomery
Moose Lake
Morris
Nashwauk
New Prague
Northfield
New Ulm
North Mankato
Ortonville
Owatonna
Perham

Pine Island
Pipestone
Proctor

Red Wing
Redwood Falls
Richfield
Rochester
Roseville

St. Charles

St. Cloud

St. Louis Park
Sauk Centre
Shakapee
Sleepy Eye
South St. Paul
Springfield
Staples
Stillwater

Thief River Falls

Tower

Tracy

Two Harbors
Virginia
Waseca
Waterville
Wayzata

West St. Paul
White Bear Lake
Willmar

2,400
1,400
2,759

4,800-

4,692
3,600
2,600

600
1,500
1,800
1,500

750
1,000
4,300
3,000
1,080
4,536
2,600
2,600
2,500

680
4,800
1,300
4,000
8,000
6,000

240
7,200
4,000
3,000
2,000
2,400
6,800
2,400

650
3,600
2,040

500
1,173
2,280
5,000
2,622

400
1,200
5,500
6,000
3,300

‘[Chap.
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Winona 5,000
Worthington 5,077

Subd. 3. Any judge of a municipal court situated in a
city, village or borough named in this section having con-
ciliation court powers, as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes
1957, Chapter 491, shall receive in addition to the annual sal-
ary prescribed in subdivision 2 an annual salary of $500.

Sec. 2. [488.22] Special judge; salary, insiances
when qualified to sit. Subdivision 1, The salary of any
gpecial judge of a municipal court gituated in a city, village or
borough named in this section shall be $25 per day.

Subd. 2. A special judge of a municipal court is quali-
fied to sit only in instances when the municipal judge 1s dis-
qualified or when a municipal judge is physically incapacitated.

Sec. 8. [488.23] Other courts, salaries of judges.
The salary of any municipal judge of a municipal court now
existing or hereafter established and not prescribed in section-
1 shall be the sum of $600 per annum.

Sec. 4. [488.24] Other courts, salaries of special
judges. The salary of any special municipal judge of a mu-
nicipal court now existing or hereafter established and not
prescribed above shall be the sum of $25 per day.

Sec. 5. [488.25] Fees, disposition. All fees collected
by a municipal court shall be deposited with the treasurer of
the eity, village or borough in which the court is situated for
disposition by the governing body thereof.

Sec. 6. [488.26] Salaries heretofore paid, ratification.
The amount of salaries heretofore paid any municipal judge.
or special municipal judge is hereby confirmed and ratified.

Sec. 7.  This act takes effect from and after the 1st day
of July, 1959,

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 692—S. F. No, 273

An aet relating to fire and police department aid, fire-
men’s and policemen’s relief, umending Minnesota Stoatutes
1857, Section 68.02,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



